exercise of outstanding warrants that would otherwise expire upon the completion of the offering and the issuance of 25,747 shares of common
stock upon the net exercise of outstanding warrants that would otherwise expire upon the completion of this offering; and (iv) the grant of
931,791 stock options and 472,644 RSUs under the Designated IPO Equity Incentive Program, which includes 297,905 shares of common stock
to be issued upon the settlement of immediately vested RSUs; all of which gives effect to the conversion price adjustments more fully described
in �Capitalization�Special Conversion Adjustment of the Series D, Series E and Series F Convertible Preferred Stock.�

After giving effect to our sale of 14,400,000 shares of common stock in our initial public offering after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2013 would
have been approximately $203.1 million, or $2.48 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible
book value of $1.89 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $10.02 per share to new investors purchasing shares at the
initial public offering price. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share $ 12.50
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2013 $ 0.59
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to investors purchasing shares in our initial
public offering 1.89

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 2.48

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering $ 10.02

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock in this offering to cover over-allotments, if
any, the pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering would be $2.73 per share, and the dilution in pro forma
net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering would be $9.77 per share.

The following table summarizes, as of September 30, 2013, the differences between the number of shares of our common stock purchased from
us, after giving effect to the total cash consideration paid and the average price per share paid by our existing stockholders and by our new
investors purchasing shares in our initial public offering before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average
Price
Per

ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent
(in thousands, except percentages)

Existing stockholders 67,328 82.4% $ 237,024 56.8% $ 3.52
New investors 14,400 17.6 180,000 43.2 $ 12.50

Total 81,728 100.0% $ 417,024 100.0%

Edgar Filing: CHEGG, INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 73

49

Edgar Filing: CHEGG, INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

Except as otherwise indicated, the discussion and table above assume no sale of shares by the selling stockholder and no exercise of the
underwriters� option to purchase additional shares. Sales by the selling stockholder in this offering will cause the number of shares held by
existing stockholders to be reduced to 66,728,265 shares, or 81.6% of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding following the